
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

12 February 2025 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee to 
be held at the Guildhall on Tuesday 18th February 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Members of the public 
wishing to speak about a planning application should register either by email to 
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 
6JX, no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting where the application will 
be considered. 
 
Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting 
on the Cornwall Council’s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.  Members of the public may 
view planning applications online during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. to 
4:30p.m. at the Saltash Library Hub.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/RFO 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady (Vice-Chairman) 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels (Chairman) 
B Stoyel 
D Yates 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 
 

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 
of the meeting for consideration. 

 
4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may speak 

about a planning application.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to speak about a planning 
application should register by email no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting where the application will be considered. 
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 21 January 2025 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

6.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

7.   To receive and review the Planning Guide for Councillors and consider any 
actions.  (Pages 10 - 37) 
 

8.   Planning:   
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information before her 

at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information received at Cornwall 
Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend opposite to the 

Town Council’s view she will contact the Town Council by email. Considering 
time constraints, the Town Council will then hold an online poll of Councillors 
to determine whether to accept the Officer’s view or to ask for the application 
to be called into committee. The results of these polls will be read into the 
record at the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may 
request, via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 

PA24/09782 
Hardy – Land Adjacent to Babis Farm Row St Stephens Saltash 
Erection of new dwelling without compliance with condition 2 of decision 
notice PA16/07318 dated 10.10.2016. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 20/01/25 
Response date: 20/02/25 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOY608FGJ
SR00 

 
PA24/09804 
Miss Kathryn Thorne – 25 Hillside Road Saltash PL12 6EX 
To construct a raised timber balcony. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 06/02/25 
Response date: 27/02/25 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOYM3WF
GK4V00 
 
PA25/00047 
Mr Lloyd Bright – Barnwell Lynher Drive St Stephens Saltash PL12 4AX 
Widen gateway, extend entrance porch, build single storey extension to south 
with pitched/gable roof, replace conservatory with single storey garden room 
with sky lights, add external insulation, render and paint exterior, replacement 
windows and doors, remove chimneys and reposition solar panels, replace 
facias and guttering. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 27/01/25 
Response date: 21/02/25 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SPLU8EFG
J7M00 
 
PA25/00636 
Paul Melling – 39 Lower Port View St Stephens Saltash PL12 4BY 
Change of roof covering from concrete tiles to slate and slight ridge height 
increase to allow for additional insulation.  PV panels on rear dormer flat roof. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 31/01/25 
Response date: 24/02/25 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQSF
M0FGFN800 
 
 
 

Page 3

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOY608FGJSR00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOY608FGJSR00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOY608FGJSR00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOYM3WFGK4V00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOYM3WFGK4V00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SOYM3WFGK4V00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SPLU8EFGJ7M00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SPLU8EFGJ7M00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SPLU8EFGJ7M00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQSFM0FGFN800
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQSFM0FGFN800
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQSFM0FGFN800


 

 

d. Tree Application: 
 
PA25/00670 
Mr Tony Peak – Brook Hill Cottage Coombe Babis Lane St Stephens 
Saltash PL12 4ET 
Works to Trees within a Conservation Area (TCA) – T1 – Sycamore – 
Reduced to 4-5 meters. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 04/02/25 
Response date: 21/02/25 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQT2
EJFGG8300 

 
9.   To receive Cornwall Council's Planning Policy consultation and consider any 

actions.  (Pages 38 - 39) 
(Pursuant to FTC held on 6.2.25 minute nr.352/24/25) 
 

10.   To receive Cornwall Council's Local Planning Policy Call for Sites and to 
consider any actions.  (Pages 40 - 50) 
 

   
 
11.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 

   
 
12.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   

 
   
 
13.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

   
 
14.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 18 March 2025 at 6.30 pm 

Page 4

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQT2EJFGG8300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQT2EJFGG8300
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=makeComment&keyVal=SQT2EJFGG8300


418 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 21st January 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, 

J Dent, S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller, B Samuels (Chairman), 
P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, D Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to 

the Town Clerk) and F Morris (Planning and General 
Administrator). 

 
APOLOGIES: S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, L Mortimore and J Peggs. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
107/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

108/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

109/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



419 

110/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 
2024 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on Tuesday 17 December 2024 were confirmed as a 
true and correct record. 
 
 

111/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 

112/24/25 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 

opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



420 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 

 
PA24/09324 
Miss Amber Elliott – 66 Oaklands Drive Saltash PL12 4LU 
Conversion and change of use of a detached garage (Class C3) to a 
beauty salon (Class E) with a new single storey rear extension to 
include WC facilities/utility room. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 20/12/24 
Response date: 23/01/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor 
Lennox-Boyd and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL subject to 
the implementation of the Consultee Comments regarding access to 
the Public Right of Way. 
 
Members noted this application is in line with the Town Council 
Business Plan Strategic Priority - Boosting Jobs and Economic 
Prosperity. 
 
 
PA24/09575 
Mr & Mrs J Simper – Burrell Lodge Longlands St Stephens 
Saltash PL12 4QH 
New equestrian stables and sand school without complying with 
condition 3 of decision PA16/07072 dated 09/11/2016. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 07/01/25 
Response date: 28/01/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL subject to the utilization 
of the existing car park. 
 
Members noted this application is in line with the Town Council 
Business Plan Strategic Priority - Boosting Jobs and Economic 
Prosperity. 
 

 
PA24/09718 
Mr M Jordan – 21 Deer Park Saltash PL12 6HE 
Construction of rear extension. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 10/01/25 
Response date: 31/01/25 
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Dent and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



421 

PA24/09770 
Mr Lister – 82 Hillside Road Saltash PL12 6EY 
New loft room to form occasional study with front pitched dormer. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 03/01/25 
Response date: 24/01/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
 
PA25/00067 
Mr & Mrs Dave & Lorraine McInerney – 8 Brookdown Terrace 
Saltash PL12 6HU 
Two small extensions at ground floor level to the rear of the property. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 14/01/25 
Response date: 04/02/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 

113/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

114/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

115/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

116/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



422 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 18 February 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 6.45 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairma
[...]
e options. 

Pre-application process and the Code of Conduct for local councils 

It is noted that some Town Councils are concerned about potential issues with 

encouraging early conversations with developers on pre-application proposals. 

These include requests for meetings with individual councillors and how feedback on 

the proposal could be viewed as predetermination. 

It is recommended: 

Individual Councillor’s discussions 

1. Councillors must be aware of their obligations under the Council’s code of 

conduct. 

2. Individual Councillors must not enter into informal discussions of possible future 

applications with the developer; to do so may lead to a complaint for a potential 

breach of the code. 

3. Where a site meeting is needed, the Town Council will nominate at least two 

representatives to attend. 

A developer should not attempt to lobby individuals; if this occurs, the Town Council 

reserves the right to withdraw from any pre-application process. 

  

Page 25



 

17 
Last updated 03/2024 

 

Pre-determination 

Councillors should avoid expressing any detailed opinion or prior view which might 

be viewed as predetermination. To this end, a formal meeting arranged by the Town 

Council could include the following suggested wording on the meeting agenda or 

invitation: 

‘While I/Councillors may express an opinion for or against the proposal at this 

meeting, my/our mind(s) is/are not closed and I/we will only come to a conclusion on 

whether are you/we should support the scheme or offer an objection after I/we have 

listened to the full debate.’ 

A similar statement could also be read out and clearly stated at the start of an 

informal meeting, to make it clear that the members of the Town Council attending 

are not pre-determining the position on a proposal. Local councillors could also 

include the words “in principle” or “subject to” when expressing their views to further 

emphasise that any opinions given at this stage are n
[...]
hours. 

4. Quorum for a poll to be effective is one third of councillors (including registered 

abstentions). 

5. In line with the Protocol for Local Councils if a poll result does not agree with the 

Case Officers recommendation this will result in the particular application being 

called in (Stick with our original position and request call-in) to be decided by the 

Planning Committee.  The Saltash Town Council Planning Administrator will 

submit this response automatically to the Case Officer from the result of the poll. 

Page 33

mailto:planning@saltash.gov.uk


 

25 
Last updated 03/2024 

 

6. In the event of any tied or inquorate vote the Town Council’s original position will 

stand. 

7. Cornwall Councillors will vote on the information before them, but in light of 

further information received at Planning committee might vote differently at that 

meeting. 

8. All Councillors will be responsible for ensuring that their vote is informed and 

based on proper planning guidance and application information. 

9. Saltash Town Council poll results are available on the Saltash Town Council 

website https://www.saltash.gov.uk/planning_list.php or by contacting the 

Guildhall reception 01752 844846. 

Page 34

https://www.saltash.gov.uk/planning_list.php


 

26 
Last updated 03/2024 

6. Protocol on pre application meetings for major developments. 

Guidance for councillors and developers 

1. Preamble 

Saltash Town Council recognises that pre-application discussions play an important 

role in major planning applications and welcomes the desire of many developers to 

consult both the council and the pubic more widely. However, the Town Council is 

also aware of the importance of public perception in planning and the critical need to 

avoid any appearance that the Town Council is conducting secretive negotiations or 

colluding with developers. 

 

2. Pre-determination 

In all meetings with developers members are reminded of the critical import
[...]
re briefings 

to the Town Council. 

5.2. The general policy of the Town Council is not to hold private meetings with 

developers.  

Exceptions to the above two rules may be agreed if: 

5.3. there is a necessary and compelling reason for a developer to receive an 

initial steer before deciding whether to progress. This may include a strong 

commercial sensitivity requiring private discussion, or significant pre-

application cost requiring a steer before deciding whether to proceed with 

public consultation. Such meetings would be subject to agreement that if the 

developer did decide to proceed public consultation would be carried out) 

OR 

5.4. there is a strong public consensus in favour of the principle of development 

and such discussions are likely to focus around the details of draft proposals 

prior to submission. 

These exceptions do not negate the aspects of this protocol in relation to pre-

determination or Cornwall Councillors.  

  

Page 36



 

28 
Last updated 03/2024 

 

6. Pre application public consultations 

The Town Council strongly encourages developers to carry out full public 

consultation before submitting plans for major developments, on the following basis: 

6.1. An accessible and convenient venue. 

6.2. Sufficient publicity to likely interested parties, in good time. 

6.3. Appropriate timings to allow as wide a range of people as possible to attend. 

6.4. A genuinely open mind and willingness to adapt plans in response to 

feedback. 

The Town Council does not allow such consultations to be held at the Guildhall, due 

to potential public confusion as to the position of the Town Council as both ‘host’ and 

‘authority’. 

In general, Councillors are advised not to attend separate private briefings as part of 

public consultation, but instead to attend with the public. 

 

7. Interpretation 

This initial decision as to how these rules apply to a particular case shall be made by 

the Town Clerk in consultation wit
[...]
olicies we think are out of date and which ones can still be used 
 How our policies reflect national policies 
 How we will make positive planning decisions 
 Our principles for development 
 Information about a new local plan 

Consultation on the Interim Statement started on 24th January. It closes at 5pm on 21st February 2025. 
Comments received during this period will be considered by the Cornwall Growth Board. 
You can view paper copies at: 

  

Page 38

Agenda Item 9

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/interimpolicy
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/media/rdja1xeh/interim-policy-statement-final-draft.pdf
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/media/rdja1xeh/interim-policy-statement-final-draft.pdf
https://www.cornwall.gov.uk/media/rdja1xeh/interim-policy-statement-final-draft.pdf
https://wa-prd-euw-ccwebsite-master.publishing.cc.cornwallonline.net/media/rdja1xeh/interim-policy-statement-web-draft.pdf


• New County Hall, Treyew Road, Truro, TR1 1AY; 
• Chy Trevail, Beacon Technology Park, Bodmin, Cornwall, PL31 2FR; and 
• St John’s Hall, Alverton Street, Penzance, TR18 2QW  
Please submit your comment to: localplan@cornwall.gov.uk by 21st February 2025. 
Please click here to unsubscribe from future Cornwall Council Planning Policy consultations and updates. 
  

  
 

 

  
www.cornwall.gov.uk  

  
  

 

Page 39

mailto:localplan@cornwall.gov.uk
mailto:localplan@cornwall.gov.uk?subject=UNSUBSCRIBE%20from%20the%20Planning%20Policy%20Consultation%20List
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


To receive Cornwall Council's Local Planning Policy Call for Sites and to consider any 

actions 

Report to: Planning & Licensing Committee – 18 February 2025 

Date of Report: 11 February 2025 

Officer Writing the Report: Planning and General Administrator 

Officers Recommendations: 

The Town Council can respond to each submitted site from the 'call for sites' by completing the 

HELAA local council consultation survey. 

 

 

Report Summary 

 

Following the Local Council’s briefing on Wedne
[...]
posal that conflicts with policies of 
your plan would be considered acceptable.  
 
Development proposals within land that forms part of a National Landscape (formerly 
known as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty), habitat site, Local Green Space, Heritage 
Coast, Designated Heritage Asset, areas at risk of flooding or coastal change or irreplaceable 
habitat2 may also be more likely to be refused.  
 
We believe that there are around 13 Neighbourhood Plans that will be subject to protection 
because they are newly adopted and have sufficient allocations. There will also be other 
plans with landscape, heritage and other designations that provide greater protections.  

Elements within policies of the development plan (including Neighbourhood Plans) that may 
otherwise be considered important to housing supply but have no or limited conflict for 
areas set out (in particular, but not exclusively) in the following chapters below are 
considered to still carry weight in decision making alongside the provisions of the NPPF. 
 
• Chapter 5 (paras 66 and 84) - affordable housing mix and controls on rural housing 
• Chapter 7 (para 91) - town centre sequential approach 
• Chapter 9 (paras 100 and 115) - school infrastructure and sustainable transport and 

street design 
• Chapter 11 (para 135) - design and layout  
• Chapter 12 (para 139) - significant weight to good design 

The ‘presumption’ will last until Cornwall Council can demonstrate a 5 year supply of land to 
deliver the additional homes, or until the adoption of the new Local Plan (which will set out 
how we intend to deliver the housing requirement).  

An Interim Policy Position Statement 

We believe that taken together, the majority of our development plan policies, particularly 
the most recently adopted Climate Emergency DPD continue to provide a sound basis for 
planning decisions that is in conformity with the NPPF. However, for the reasons set out 
earlier in this note we believe that our housing 
[...]
y more sites on the map. 
 
Appendix A, page 2 details information on how to view the sites on the map provided at 
Cornwall Council 
   

 

PREVIOUS SITE SUBMISSIONS 2012-2015 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

https://consultations.cornwall.urbanintelligence.co.uk/public-web-map?eventId=42


2 
 

Site on the border with Botus Fleming: 

 

 

 

 

Site near Carkeel: 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



3 
 

Site near Forder 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



4 
 

SITE SUBMISSIONS AS OF 05.02.25. 
 

 

 

Site near the border with Landrake: 

 

 

 

Page 54



5 
 

Site near the border with Botusfleming: 

 

 

 

Small Site near Carkeel: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



6 
 

Larger Site near Carkeel: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21 January 2025 as a true and correct record.
	7 To receive and review the Planning Guide for Councillors and consider any actions.
	9 To receive Cornwall Council's Planning Policy consultation and consider any actions.
	10 To receive Cornwall Council's Local Planning Policy Call for Sites and to consider any actions.
	APPENDIX A - LC Clerk briefing note February 2024
	APPENDIX B - briefing-note-for-ndp-groups-nppf
	Call for Sites




Minutes of the meeting


423 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 18th February 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, 

S Lennox-Boyd, S Miller, J Peggs, B Samuels (Chairman), 
P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO) and F Morris (Planning and 

General Administrator). 
 
APOLOGIES: J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, L Mortimore and 

D Yates. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
117/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

118/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 

Councillor Agenda 
Item 

Pecuniary/Non-
Pecuniary 

Reason Left 
Meeting 

S Lennox-  
   Boyd 

PA25/00047 Non-Pecuniary Friend Yes 

 
 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

119/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



424 

120/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2025 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Brady and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 21 January 2025 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

121/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None. 
 
 

122/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND REVIEW THE PLANNING GUIDE FOR 
COUNCILLORS AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 

The Town Clerk informed the meeting that the Senior Policy and 
Data Compliance Officer has reviewed the Policy and has confirmed 
that there are no updates at this stage.  Through the Chairman, the 
Town Clerk requested any updates from members.   
 
Members reviewed and discussed the report within the circulated 
pack. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor Bardy 
and RESOLVED to agree that no updates are required at this time. 

 
 

123/24/25 PLANNING: 
 
a. To note that Councillor Lennox-Boyd will vote upon the information 

before her at the meeting but in the light of subsequent information 
received at Cornwall Council, Councillor Lennox-Boyd may vote 
differently at that meeting. 

 
b. To note that if Councillor Lennox-Boyd wishes to recommend 

opposite to the Town Council’s view she will contact the Town 
Council by email. Considering time constraints, the Town Council will 
then hold an online poll of Councillors to determine whether to accept 
the Officer’s view or to ask for the application to be called into 
committee. The results of these polls will be read into the record at 
the next Town Council meeting. Members of the public may request, 
via the Clerk, to be copied into any correspondence. 

 



425 

c. Applications for consideration:  
 

PA24/09782 
Hardy – Land Adjacent to Babis Farm Row St Stephens Saltash 
Erection of new dwelling without compliance with condition 2 of 
decision notice PA16/07318 dated 10.10.2016. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 20/01/25 
Response date: 20/02/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor 
Bickford and resolved to RECOMMEND REFUSAL on the basis of 
there not being enough information provided to consider the 
application at this time.  
 
For the responsible Cornwall Council Officer:  Due to the lack of 
information, the Town Council is surprised that this application has 
been allowed to come forward for consideration. 

 
PA24/09804 
Miss Kathryn Thorne – 25 Hillside Road Saltash PL12 6EX 
To construct a raised timber balcony. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 06/02/25 
Response date: 27/02/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
Councillor Lennox-Boyd declared an interest in the next agenda item 
and left the meeting. 

 
PA25/00047 
Mr Lloyd Bright – Barnwell Lynher Drive St Stephens Saltash 
PL12 4AX 
Widen gateway, extend entrance porch, build single storey extension 
to south with pitched/gable roof, replace conservatory with single 
storey garden room with sky lights, add external insulation, render 
and paint exterior, replacement windows and doors, remove 
chimneys and reposition solar panels, replace facias and guttering. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 27/01/25 
Response date: 21/02/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
Councillor Lennox-Boyd was invited and returned to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



426 

PA25/00636 
Paul Melling – 39 Lower Port View St Stephens Saltash PL12 4BY 
Change of roof covering from concrete tiles to slate and slight ridge 
height increase to allow for additional insulation.  PV panels on rear 
dormer flat roof. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 31/01/25 
Response date: 24/02/25 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Brady 
and resolved to RECOMMEND REFUSAL on the basis of the lack of 
dimensional information provided on the application regarding the 
ridge height. 

 
d. Tree Application: 

 
PA25/00670 
Mr Tony Peak – Brook Hill Cottage Coombe Babis Lane St 
Stephens Saltash PL12 4ET 
Works to Trees within a Conservation Area (TCA) – T1 – Sycamore 
– Reduced to 4-5 meters. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 04/02/25 
Response date: 21/02/25 
 
The Chairman informed Members of The Saltash Town Council 
Voluntary Tree Wardens’ Report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lennox-Boyd, seconded by Councillor 
Bullock and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



427 

124/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S PLANNING POLICY 
CONSULTATION AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members reviewed and discussed the consultation within the circulated 
pack. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brady, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Town Clerk to submit Saltash Town 
Council’s comments to Cornwall Council’s Planning Policy Consultation 
as follows: 

 
Generally, a fairly wide-ranging document and we are fortunate that the 
Saltash Neighbourhood Plan was completed and signed off in 2022 and 
most of the areas covered in the proposed Interim policy statement 
includes a number of areas that we have already covered in the SNP 
and it is good to see that each plan will be still considered on a 
planning-by-planning basis. (Section 1.3) 
 
Main areas of concern would be Chapter 5 affordable housing mix and 
controls on rural housing.  This would be an area that would need to be 
closely looked at due to the lack of accessibility to local transport, 
medical facilities and schools.  Saltash is already very poorly catered 
for in public transport and we have already experienced planning 
applications in the past which were refused due to their rural location 
and lack of accessibility to public transportation and medical provisions. 
 
Saltash has no hospital, and the two doctor’s surgeries are at capacity 
of patient numbers.  The senior school has no prospect of extending 
their facilities due to lack of additional grounds to be able to be built on. 
 
While we all appreciate the need for more housing as demand is 
exceeding supply putting extra pressure on local infrastructure and 
facilities 

 
 

125/24/25 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S LOCAL PLANNING POLICY 
CALL FOR SITES AND TO CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members reviewed and discussed the report within the circulated pack. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Lennox-Boyd and RESOLVED to create a Working Group comprised of 
Councillors Brady, Bullock, Lennox-Boyd, B Samuels and P Samuels, 
with administration support to review the Cornwall Council Local 
Planning Policy Call for Sites and respond on behalf of Saltash Town 
Council. 
 
 
 
 



428 

126/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

127/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

128/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

129/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Lennox-
Boyd and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media 
release: 
 
1. Saltash Town Council has responded to Cornwall Council’s Planning 

Policy Consultation. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 18 March 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 7.12 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


